GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2600

ANSWERED ON:26.08.2013

TRADE WITH MYANMAR AND TAIWAN

Maijhi Shri Pradeep Kumar;Patel Shri Kishanbhai Vestabhai;Singh Shri Vijay Bahadur

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether India and Myanmar have held any discussion to boost the trade between the two countries in the recent past;
(b) if so, the details thereof along with the issues discussed between the two countries;

(c) the details of the total trade carried out between the two countries during the last three years and the current year along with the
priority areas identified for the purpose and the target fixed for the trade and investment between the two countries in future:

(d) whether India is tenth largest investor in Myanmar and has offered to assist the sick industries in Myanmar and if so, the details
thereof along with the salient features of such packages; and

(e) the details of the bilateral trade carried out between India and Taiwan during each of the last three years and the current year along
with the steps taken by the Government to improve the trade relation between the two countries?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)
a) Yes, Madam.

b) The Minister of Commerce and Industry has visited Myanmar during 5-8 June, 2013 to attend the World Economic Forum Meeting
on East Asia and for bilateral interactions. The Minister had bilateral meetings with Myanmar President, Minister for Commerce,
Minister for Energy and Minister for Communication & Information Technology to boost the trade between the two countries. The
issues identified for cooperation were Infrastructure Development, Institution Building, Agriculture and Agro Processing, Education,
Information Technology, Communications, Banking Sector, Energy and Mining etc. Bilateral economic cooperation was also
reviewed.

c) During the financial year 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 (till June, 2013), total trade with Myanmar was US$ 1,338.29
Million, US$1,926.52 Million, US$ 1,957.35 Million and US$ 515.49 Million respectively. During the year 2012-13, the top ten items of
export were Drugs, Pharmaceuticals & Fine chemicals, Machinery and Instruments, Oil Meals, Primary & Semi -finished Iron & Steel,
Transport Equipments, Electronic Goods, Manufactures of Metals, Rubber Manufactured Products Except Footwear, Cotton Yarn,
Fabrics& Plastic and Linoleum Products. There is a bilateral trade target of US$ 3 billion by 2015.

d) Yes, Madam. According to Myanmar Statistics, India is the tenth largest investor in Myanmar. India has offered help in reviving 300
apparel factories in Myanmar including other bilateral collaboration in textile sector. The modalities of bilateral collaboration between
the two countries in textile sector are at a preliminary stage; and

e) During the financial year 2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14 (till June, 2013), total trade with Taiwan was US$ 6,262.60
Million, US$ 8,174.82 Million, US$ 7,007.32 Million and US$ 1,554.58Million respectively.
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